

No. 19-1039

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

LELA M. HOLLABAUGH

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT

CUMMINGS LLP

1600 Division Street

Nashville, TN 37203

(615) 252-2348

lhollabaugh@bradley.com

NICHOLAS A. DANELLA

STEPHEN C. PARSLEY

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT

CUMMINGS LLP

1819 5th Avenue North

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 521-8576

ndanella@bradley.com

sparsley@bradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOAN DRESKIN
SANDRA Y. SNYDER
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
20 F Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-5900
jdreskin@ingaa.org
ssnyder@ingaa.org
*Counsel for Interstate
Natural Gas Association of
America*

PAUL G. AFONSO
ANDREA S. MILES
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 682-8000
afonsop@api.org
*Counsel for American
Petroleum Institute*

MICHAEL L. MURRAY
MATTHEW J. AGEN
AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION
400 N. Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7071
mmurray@aga.org
magen@aga.org
*Counsel for American Gas
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Immunizing the States from
 congressionally authorized § 717f(h)
 actions would have serious practical
 consequences for the Nation’s natural gas
 infrastructure and supply 4

 A. A robust natural gas industry is vital
 to the Nation, and increasing
 consumer demand requires new
 interstate transportation capacity 4

 B. In enacting (and then amending) the
 NGA, Congress sought to ensure
 reliable consumer access to natural
 gas supply at affordable prices 9

 C. Embracing the Third Circuit’s rule
 essentially would give the States an
 absolute veto over planned (and even
 existing) FERC-approved interstate
 natural gas pipeline infrastructure..... 11

D. Prohibiting FERC certificate holders from proceeding with congressionally authorized § 717f(h) actions would result in grave uncertainty for the Nation’s natural gas industry and supply 17

II. Congress specifically amended the NGA to delegate the federal eminent domain power to FERC certificate holders, and to deprive the States of any freestanding veto over FERC-approved interstate natural gas pipeline infrastructure 22

III. Permitting FERC certificate holders to continue to proceed with congressionally authorized § 717f(h) actions would not leave the States (or other stakeholders) without a voice in the federal review and approval process for interstate natural gas pipeline infrastructure 26

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Columbia Gas Trans., LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Twp., York Cty., Pa.,</i> 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 0.12 Acres,</i> No. 1:19-cv-01444-GLR (D. Md.)	19
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.,</i> 141 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2012)	28
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC,</i> 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)	14, 21
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC,</i> 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</i> 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	10
<i>Southern Union Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 840 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Thatcher v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.,</i> 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950)	10
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 2.163 Acres of Land,</i> No. 3:12-cv-07511 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2013)	29
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipeline Co. v. 2.705 Acres of Land,</i> No. 3:15-cv-00397 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2015)	29

<i>Williams v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 485 (W.D.S.C. 1950)	10
---	----

Statutes and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	9, 22
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	32
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	32
S. Rep. 80-429.....	23, 25
AGA, <i>Learn About Natural Gas</i> , https://www.aga.org/natural-gas	6
AGA, <i>Picture the Potential</i> , https://www.aga.org/news/newsreleases/picture-the-potential-the-2021-aga-playbook/	2
AGA, <i>U.S. Sets New Two-Day Record for Natural Gas Delivery</i> , https://www.aga.org/news/news-releases/u.s.-sets-new-two-day-record-for-natural-gas-delivery	5
Alexandra B. Klass & Danielle Meinhardt, <i>Transporting Oil and Gas: U.S. Infrastructure Challenges</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 947 (2015).....	23
<i>Amendments to the Natural Gas Act: Hearings on H.R. 2185, H.R. 2235, H.R. 2292, H.R. 2569, and H.R. 2956 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 80th Cong. (1947) (“Congressional Hearings”)</i>	23
API, <i>About API</i> , https://www.api.org/	2

<i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), clarified on other grounds, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, further clarified on other grounds, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....	10, 11
Comments of the N.J. Div. of Rate Counsel, FERC Docket No. CP15-558 (Sept. 12, 2016)..	28
FERC, <i>Approved Major Pipeline Projects</i> . https://www.ferc.gov/industries-data/natural-gas/approvedmajor-pipeline-projects-1997-present	15
FERC, <i>Major Pipeline Projects Pending</i> . https://www.ferc.gov/industries-data/natural-gas/majorpipeline-projects-pending	15
FERC, <i>Process for Natural Gas Certificates</i> , https://www.ferc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-04/FERCNaturalGasCertificateProcess.pdf	28
Hunterdon County Map, <i>available at</i> https://www.nj.gov/agriculture/sadc/farmpreserve/progress/maps/maphunco.pdf	21
INGAA, https://www.ingaa.org/Pipelines101/25348.aspx	7
INGAA, <i>Pipeline Fun Facts</i> , https://www.ingaa.org/Pipelines101/Economics/25811/PipelineFunFacts.aspx	1
INGAA, <i>Pipelines 101</i> , https://www.ingaa.org/Pipelines101.aspx	27
INGAA, <i>The Role of Natural Gas in the Transition to a Lower-Carbon Economy</i> https://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=36501	8

Letter from John Gray, Deputy Chief of Staff, DEP, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (Dec. 20, 2016) (on file FERC Docket No. CP15-558)	28
Letter from Katherine Marcopul, Deputy State Historic Pres. Officer, N.J. Historic Pres. Office, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (April 11, 2019) (on file FERC Docket No. CP15-558)	28
Letter from Margaret Nordstrom, Exec. Dir., N.J. Highlands Water Prot. and Planning Council, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (August 23, 2016) (on file FERC Docket No. CP15-558)	28
Letter from Michael Catania, Chair, N.J. Nat. Lands Tr., to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (Feb. 9, 2018) (on file FERC Docket No. CP15-558)	20
Letter from Ruth Foster, Acting Dir., NJ DEP, to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (July 25, 2018) (“Foster Letter”)	29
Letter from Susan Payne, Exec. Dir., Agric. Dev. Comm., to Kimberly Bose, Secretary, FERC (May 31, 2017) (on file FERC Docket No. CP15-558)	28
Marcellus Shale Coalition, <i>Marcellus and Utica Shale Formation Map</i> , https://marcelluscoalition.org/pa-map/	15
Nancy A. McLaughlin, PERPETUAL CONSERVATION EASEMENTS IN THE 21ST CENTURY, UTAH L.R. 687 (2013)	14, 20

National Conservation Easement Database, https://www.conservationaleasement.us/completeness/	20
National Grid, <i>Natural Gas Long-Term Capacity Report for Brooklyn, Queens, Staten Island and Long Island</i> (“National Grid Report”) (Feb. 2020), available at https://millawesome.s3.amazonaws.com/Downstate_NY_Long-Term_Natural_Gas_Capacity_Report_February_24_2020.pdf	5
NJ DEP, <i>Green Acres Program</i> , https://www.nj.gov/dep/greenacres/pdf/offer_5_2020.pdf ; https://www.nj.gov/dep/greenacres/pdf/donation_7_2010.pdf	14
NJ DEP, <i>Green Acres Program: The Benefits of Leaving a Legacy ... Selling Your Land to Green Acres</i> , https://www.nj.gov/dep/greenacres/whysell.html	15
PoliticoPro, <i>Murphy Will Review PennEast In Connection to Energy Master Plan</i> (Jan. 21, 2018) (available for subscribers at https://subscriber.politicopro.com/states/new-jersey/story/2018/01/21/murphy-will-review-penneast-in-connection-to-energy-master-plan-202117).....	16
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., “Natural gas explained,” https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/natural-gas/use-of-natural-gas.php	7

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=45&t=8	5
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Segment</i> , https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/archive/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/interstate.html ...	6
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Natural gas explained: Natural gas prices</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/natural-gas/prices.php	18
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Natural Gas Pipeline Network, 2009</i> , https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/archive/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/ngpipelines_map.html	6
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Natural Gas Total Consumption</i> , https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/hist/n9140us2a.htm	5
